
Leigh A. Hyer 
Vice President and General Counsel, Southeast Region 
Legal Department 

FLTC0007 
201 North Franklin Street (33602) 
Post Office Box 11 0 
Tampa, Florida 33601 -01 10 

February 3,2006 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Sewice Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak 8oulevat-d 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Phone 81 3 483-1 256 

leigh.a.hyer8 verizon.com 
Fax 81 3 204-8870 

Re: Docket No. 
Petition for Approval of Amendment No. 4 to the Interconnection, Resale, 
Unbundling and Collocation Agreement Between Veriron Florida Inc. and 
MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC, as Successor in Interest to 
MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Please find enclosed for filing an original and five copies of the above-referenced 
Petition. The amendment consists of a total of 28 pages. Service has been made as 
indicated on the Certificate of Service. If there are any questions regarding this 
matter, please contact me at (81 3) 483-1 256. 

Since rely, 

Leigh A. Hyer 

LAH:tas 
Enclosures 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for Approval of Amendment No. 4 to ) 
the Interconnection, Resale, Unbundling and ) Filed: February 3, 2006 
Collocation Agreement Between Verizon Florida ) 
Inc. and MClmetro Access Transmission Services ) 
LLC, as Successor in Interest to MCI WorldCom ) 
Com m u n ica t ions, I nc 

Docket No. ob 0 /o 4 a 

) 

PETITION OF VERIZON FLORIDA INC. FOR APPROVAL OF 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE INTERCONNECTlON, RESALE, UNBUNDLING AND 

COLLOCATION AGREEMENT WITH MCIMETRO ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 
LLC, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TU MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

Verizon Florida Inc. (Verizon) (formerly GTE Florida Incorporated) files this petition before 

the Florida Public Sewice Commission (Commission) seeking approval of Amendment No. 4 to its 

interconnection, resale, unbundling and collocation agreement with MClmetro Access Transmission 

Services LLC, as successor in interest to MCI WorldCom Communications, tnc. (MClm). In support 

of this petition, Verizon states: 

MCtm's adoption of the existing Verizon/AT&T agreement was approved by the Commission 

on May 26, 2004 in Docket No. 0401 66-TP. The attached amendment establishes new rates for 

Unbundled Network Elements as provided in Commission Order No. PSC-02-1574-FOF-TP issued 

November 15, 2002 in Docket No. 990649B-TP. 

Verizon respectfully requests that the Commission approve the attached amendment and 

that Verizon be granted all other relief proper under the circumstances. 

Respectfully submitted on February 3, 2006. 

Leigh A. Hyer 
P. 0. Box 110, FLTC0717 
Tampa, Florida 33601 -01 10 
Telephone No. (81 3) 483-1 256 

Attorney for Verizon Florida Inc. 

FP s c - c O?fi"q J s s f 0 ti CLERK 



AMENDMENT NO. 4 

to the 

INTERCONNECTION, RESALE AND UNBUNDLING AGREEMENT 

between 

VERlZON FLORIDA INC., flkla GTE FLORlDA INCORPORATED 

and 

MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC, 
AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

This Amendment No. 4 (this “Amendment”) is made this 12th day of December 2005 (the 
“Effective Date”), by and between Verizon Florida Inc., flkla GTE Florida Incorporated (“Verizon”), a 
Florida corporation with its principal place of business at 201 N. Franklin Street, Tampa, FL 33602-5167, 
and MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC, as successor in interest to MCI WORLDCOM 
Communications, Inc. (“MClm”), a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 22001 Loudoun 
County Parkway, Ashburn, Virginia, 20147. Verizon and MClm may be hereinafter referred to, each 
individually, as a “Party” and, collectively, as the “Parties”. This Amendment covers services in Verizon’s 
service territory in the State of Florida. 

WITNESSETH : 

WHEREAS, MClm has previously adopted t h e  terms of the Interconnection, Resale and 
Unbundling Agreement between Verizon and AT8T Communications of the Southern States, Inc. 
pursuant to Section 252(i) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, such adopted terms having 
been amended by Amendments No. 1, No. 2 and No. 3 thereto (the adopted terms, as so amended, the 
“Terms”) ; a n d 

WHEREAS, the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) issued an order on 
November 15, 2002, in Docket No. 990649B-TP, establishing new rates for Unbundled Network Elements 
provided by Verizon; and 

WHEREAS, MClm notified Verizon that it desired to amend the Terms to reflect such 
Commission order. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, provisions and covenants herein 
contained, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

A .  Amendment to the Terms. The Parties agree that the Terms are further amended as follows: 

(a) 
references thereto, shall be replaced with the rates and charges set forth in Appendix A to this 
Amendment, including, for the avoidance of any doubt, the Addendum to Appendix A set forth 
herein. 

Attachment 14 Appendix 2 and Attachment 14 Appendix 4 - Annex 1 of the Terms, and 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 1211 5/05 
I 



(b) 
avoidance of any doubt, MCim agrees that Verizon shall not be obligated to provide (nor shall 
MCI order) unbundled Dark Fiber under the Terms. 

Paragraph 37.2.1 of Part IV of the Terms shall be deleted from the Terms. For the 

2. Conflict Between This Amendment and the Terms. This Amendment shall be deemed to revise 
the terms and provisions of the Terms only to the extent necessary to give effect to the terms and 
provisions of this Amendment. In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this 
Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Terms, this Amendment shall govern, provided, 
however, that the fact that a term or provision appears in this Amendment but not in the Terms, or 
in the Terms but not in this Amendment, shall not be interpreted as, or deemed grounds for 
finding, a conflict for purposes of this Section 2. 

3. Countemark. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
when so executed and delivered shall be an original and at1 of which together shall constitute one 
and the same instrument. 

4. Captions. The Parties acknowledge that the captions in this Amendment have been inserted 
solely for convenience of reference and in no way define or limit the scope or substance of any 
term or provision of this Amendment. 

5. Scope of This Amendment. This Amendment shall amend, modify and revise the Terms only to 
the extent set forth expressly in Section 1 of this Amendment, and, except to the extent set forth 
in Section 1 of this Amendment, the terms and provisions of the Terms shall remain in full force 
and effect after the Effective Date. 

6. Joint Work Product. This Amendment is a joint work product, and any ambiguities in this 
Amendment shall not be construed by operation of law against any Party. 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 
2 

1211 5/05 



SIGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of 
the Effective Date. 

MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 
LLC, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO MCI 
WORLD OM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

VERIZON FLORlDA INC. 

F 

By: By: 

Printed: Michael A. Beach Printed: Jeffrev A, Masoner 

Title: Vice President - Carrier Manaaement Title: Vice President - Interconnection Services 

Date: Date: 

la1 5/05 Veriton FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 
3 



APPENDIX A' 

I. Rates and Charges for Transport and Termination of Traffic3 

A. I nte rca rrier Compensation Traffic Term ination 

Per Amendment I to the Interconnection Agreement effective as of December 1, 2003 

B. The Tandem Transit Traffic Service Charge is $0.0016723 per minute of use. 

Transit Service Billing Fee - Five percent (5%) of the Tandem Transit Traffic Service 
Charges assessed during the billing period for Tandem Transit Traffic exchanged with the 
relevant third party carriers. 

Transit Service Trunking Charge (for each relevant third party carrier) - For each DSI 
equivalent volume4 (or portion thereof) of Tandem Transit Traffic exchanged with the 
relevant third party carrier during a monthly billing period: an amount equal to the totat 
monthly rate for 24 channels (DSI equivalent) for Switched Access, Access Tandem 
Dedicated Trunk Port DSI, as set forth in Verizon Tariff FCC No. 14, as amended from 
time to time. 

C. Entrance Facility and Transport for Interconnection Charges: See Intrastate Special 
Access Tariff 

1 

not have an obligation to provide under the Agreement (e.g., services, facilities, arrangements and the like for which an unbundling 
requirement does not exist under 47 U.S.C. Section 251(c)(3)). Notwithstanding any such rates (andlor references) and, for the 
avoidance of any doubt, nothing in this Appendix shall be deemed to require Verizon to provide a service, facility, arrangement or 
the like that the Agreement does not require Verizon to provide, or to provide a service, facility, arrangement or the like upon rates, 
terms or conditions other than those that may be required by the Agreement. 

This Appendix may contain rates for (andlor reference) services, facilities, arrangements and the like that Verizon does 

UNE rates and charges set forth in this Appendix that are marked with a (6) are pursuant to FL Order No. PSG02-1574- 
FOF-TP, Docket No. 9906498-TP. These UNE rates became effective on August 5,2003 for seventeen (1 7) named CLECs, 
including MClm (per FL Order No. PSG03-0896-PCaTP), and became effective on December 8,2004 for other CLECs. 

All rates and charges set forth in this Appendix shall apply until such time as they are replaced by new rates andlor 
charges as the Commission or the FCC may approve or allow to go into effect from time to time, subject however, to any stay or 
other order issued by any court of competent jurisdiction. In addition to any rates and charges set forth herein, Verizon, effective as 
of March 11, 2005, may, but shall not be required to, charge (and MClm shall pay) any rates and charges that apply to a CLEC's 
embedded base of certain UNEs pursuant to the FCC's Order on Remand, Unbundled Access fo Network Elements; Review of the 
Section 257 Unbundling Obligafions of lncumbent Local Exchange Carriers, WC Docket No. 04-31 3, CC Docket No. 01-338 (FCC 
rel. Feb. 4, 2005) (the "TRRO')), the foregoing being without limitation of other rates and charges that may apply under subsequent 
FCC orders or otherwise. In addition, as set forth in Industry Notices, surcharges may apply to certain rates contained herein in 
order to apply a rate equivalent to the resale discount rate for certain facitities and arrangements that are no longer available as 
unbundled network elements or combinations thereof. 

2 

MClm when purchasing these services for its use in the provision of Telephone Exchange Service, and apply only to Recprocal 
Compensation Traffic and local Ancillary Traffic. Verizon rates and services for use by MClm in the carriage of Toll Traffic shall be 
subject to Verizon's tariffs for Exchange Access Service. Adherence to these limitations is subject to a reasonable periodic audit by 
Verizon. 

Unless a citation is provided to a generally applicable Verizon tariff, all listed rates and services are available only to 

3 
All rates and charges specified herein are pertaining to the Interconnection Attachment. 

A CCS busy hour equivalent of 200,000 combined minutes of use. 
4 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 
4 

12/15/05 



II. Intentionally left blank. 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 12/15/05 
5 



Ill. Prices for Unbundled Network Elements' 

Monthly Recurring Charges 

Local Loop (Includes NID) 

2 Wire Analog 8 Digital Loop (inclusive of N1D) 
Zone 1 - High $ 12.004 
Zone 2 - Medium $ 16.184 
Zone 3 - Low $ 27.544 

4 Wire Analog & Digital Loop (inclusive of NID) 
Zone 1 - High $ 28.454 
Zone 2 - Medium $ 38.364 
Zone 3 - Low $ 65.314 

DS-7 LOOP & PRI 
Zone 1 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 

$ 130.254 
$ 175.634 
$ 299.064 

DS-3 Loop (Statewide Average) $ 972.234 

Supplemental features (must order with loop): 
ISDN-BRI Line Loop Extender 
Coin Loop Extension 

$ 4.834 
$ 16.674 

House and Riser Cable (Per Fair) 

Statewide Average (assumes average of 5 floors) $ 1.784 

2-Wire Feeder 
Zone 1 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 

2-Wire Distribution (includes NID) 
Zone 1 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 

4-Wire Feeder 
Zone I 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 

$ 5.424 
$ 7.314 
$ 12.454 

$ 8.734 
$ 11.774 
$ 20.034 

$ 16.144 
$ 21,774 
$ 37.064 

For the avoidance of any doubt, in addition to any rates and charges set forth herein, Verizon, effective as of March 11,2005, 
may, but shall not be required to, charge (and MClm shall pay) any rates and charges that apply to a CLEC's embedded base of 
certain UNEs pursuant to the TRRO, the foregoing being without lirritation of other rates and charges that may apply under 
subsequent FCC orders or otherwise; in addition, as set forth in Industry Notices, surcharges may apply to certain rates contained 
herein in order to apply a rate equivalent to the resale discount rate for certain facilities and arrangements that are no longer 
available as unbundled network elements or combinations thereof. 

(1, Ordered in Docket 990649BTP, Order No. PSG02-I 574-FOF-TP issued November 15, 2002 

Verison FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 12/15/05 
6 



4-Wire Distribution (includes NID) 
Zone 1 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 

2-Wire Drop (includes NID) 
Zone 1 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 

4-Wire Drop (includes NID) 
Zone d 
Zone 2 
Zone 3 

Network Interface Device (leased separately) 

Per 2-Wire Loop 
Per 4-Wire Loop 

$ 14.464 
$ 19.494 
$ 33.194 

$ I .504 
$ 2.024 
$ 3.444 

$ 1.674 
$ 2.25 4 

$ 3.844 

$ 1.284 
$ 1.524 

Switching 

Port 
Basic Analog Line Side Port (Basic Port) $ 2.404 
Coin Line Side Port (Coin Port) $ 4.82 4 

ISDN BRI Digital Line Side Port (ISDN BRI Port) $ 8.854 

ISDN PRI Digital Trunk Side Port (ISDN PRI Port) $ 170.374 
DS-t Digital Trunk Side Port (DS? Port) $ 45.474 

Usage Charges (must purchase Port) 
Local Central Office Switching 

0.0022574 d 

Transport Facility (Per MOU times ALM) $ 0.0000004n 
Transport Termination (Per MOU times Term) $ 0.000081 1 4 
Tandem Switching (Average MOU) (Per MOU) $ 0.00158644 

(Overall Average MOU) (Per MOU) $ 
Common Shared Transport 

Terminating to Originating Ratio I .oo 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 
7 

1211 5/05 



Dedicated Transport Facilities 

CLEC Dedicated Transport 
CDT 2 Wire 
CDT 4 Wire 
CDT DS1 
CDT DS3 

Interoffice Dedicated Transport 
IDT DSONG Transport Facility per ALM 
IDT DSO/VG Transport per Termination 
IDT DSI  Transport Facility per ALM 
IDT DSI Transport per Termination 
IDT DS3 Transport Facility per ALM 
IOT DS3 Transport per Termination 

Multiplexing 
DSI  to Voice Grade Multiplexing 
DS3 to DSI Multiplexing 

DSI  Clear Channel Capability 

$ 25.744 
$ 49.144 
$ 185.274 
$ 972.234 

$ 0.024 
$ 11.004 
$ 0.1 94 
$ 21.354 
$ 0.944 
$ 50.504 

$ 139.914 
$ 385.33h 

$ 16.00 

Signaling System 7 (SS7) 

SS7 STP Access Service {without Company Switching) 
DSAL - 56 KB $ 50.564 
DSAL - DSI Facility per ALM $ 98.504 
DSAT - 56 KB Facility per ALM $ 2.474 

STP Port Termination $ 392.944 
DSAT - DSI Facility per ALM $ 12.014 

SS7 Transport (Fixed Transport without Company Switching) 
Transport - Local STP to Regional STP $ 938.164 
Transport - Regional STP to Regional STP $ 1,188594 

Query-Based Transportation (only when Verizon Switching used) 
DB800 Query Setup - End Office to Local STP $0.000231 9 4 

CNAM/LIDB Query Setup - End Office to Local STP $0.00020474 
DB800 Query Transport - 

$0.0004645 R, 

CNAMlLlDB Query Transport - 
$0.0002874 4 

Local STP to Regional STP 

Local STP to Regional STP 

SS7 Database Queries (when CLEC or Verizon Switching used 
Database 800 Query (Carrier Selection Service) $0.0002918 4 

LlBD Query $0.0002595 4 

Calling Name (CNAM) Query $0.0020735 4 

Verizon F UMC I W ORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 
8 

1211 5105 



UNE-P Pricing6 

MRCs. The MRC for a UNE-P will generally be equal to the sum of the MRCs for the combined 
UNEs (e.g. the total of the UNE loop charge plus the UNE port charges in the Terms (see Note A) 
plus: UNE local switching (per minute originating usage plus T I 0  factor to determine terminating 
minutes) based on UNE local switching rates in the Terms plus UNE shared transport and 
tandem switching (based on factors for percent interoffice and tandem switch usage, plus 
assumed transport miteage of 10 miles and 2 terms) based on UNE shared transport rates in the 
Terms plus UNE Vertical Services charges (optional per line charges, if allowed by the Terms), 
less $1.39 to account for the cost saving from using IDLC technoJogy . 
(Note A): UNE platforms are available in four loop/port configurations as shown below. If the 
price for any component of these platforms is not set forth herein, Verizon will use the ICB 
process to determine the appropriate price and TBD pricing shall apply. 

UNE Basic Analog Voice Grade Platform consists of the following components: 
UNE 2-wire Analog loop; and 
UNE Basic Analog Line Side port 

UNE ISDN BRI Platform consists of the following components: 
UNE 2-wire Digital loop; and 
UNE lSDN BRI Digital Line Side port 

UNE ISDN PRI Platform consists of the following components: 
UNE DSI loop; and 
UNE ISDN PRI Digital Trunk Side port 

UNE DSI  Platform consists of the following components: 
UNE DSI loop; and 
UNE D S I  Digital Trunk Side port 

NRCs. Optional NRCs will apply as ordered by the CLEC including such charges as Expedites, 
Coordinated Conversions, loop Conditioning, etc. 

EEL Pricing6 

MRCs. The MRCs for an EEL will generally be equal to the applicable MRCs for UNEs and 
Multiplexing that comprise an EEL arrangement (e.g. UNE Loop, IDT, CDT, Multiplexing, & Clear 
Channel Capability). 

~~~~ ~ 

For the avoidance of any doubt, in addition to any rates and charges set forth herein, Verizon, effective as of March 11, 2005, 
may, but shall not be required to, charge (and MClm shall pay) any rates and charges that apply to a CLEC's embedded base of 
certain UNEs pursuant to the TRRO, the foregoing being without limitation of other rates and charges that may apply under 
subsequent FCC orders or otherwise; in addition, as set forth in Industry Notices, surcharges may apply to certain rates contained 
herein in order to apply a rate equivalent to the resale discount rate for certain facilities and arrangements that are no longer 
available as unbundled network elements or combinations thereof. 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 1211 5/05 
9 



t i n e  splitting' 

Except as noted in the following paragraph, the provider of voice services in a Line Splitting 
arrangement ("VLEC") will be billed for all charges associated with the Network Elements and 
other Verizon services, facilities and arrangements, used in conjunction with the Line Splitting 
arrangement ("Line Splitting Arrangement"), regardless of which CLEC in the Line Splitting 
Arrangement orders the Network Elements or other Verizon services, facilities or arrangements. 
These charges include, but are not limited to, all applicable non-recurring charges and monthly 
recurring charges related to such Line Splitting Arrangement, including but not limited to UNE-P 
(2-wire digital UNE loop or 2-wire ADSL capable UNE loop, UNE switch port, UNE local switching 
usage, UNE locaf transport and usage rates), testing, pre-qualification, OSS, line conditioning, 
CLEC account establishment and misdirected trouble charges. 

The CLEC with the applicable collocation arrangement will be billed for splitter establishment and 
collocation related charges. 

Rates for the individual line splitting components are contained in existing terms for Unbundled Network Elements and Collocation. 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 7 211 5105 
I O  



FLORIDA UNBUNDLED VERTICAL FEATURES 

VERTICAL FEATURES 4 

Switch Features4 
Three Way Calling 
Call Forwarding Variable 
Cust. Changeable Speed Calt 1-Digit 
Cust. Changeable Speed Calt 2-Digit 

(Subject to Availability) 

$/Feat u re/M on t h $ 0.98 
$IFea tu re/M on t h $ 0.18 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.14 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.25 

Call Waiting 
Cancel Call Waiting 
Automatic Callback 
Automatic Recall 

~~~~ 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.07 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.05 
$/Fea tu re/M on t h $ 0.20 
$/Feature/Month !E 0-11 

$ 0.34 Calling Number Delivery $/Feature/Month 
Calling Number Delivery Blocking $/Feature/Month 
Distinctive RinginglCall Waiting $/Fea tu re/M on t h 
Customer Originate Trace $/Feature/Month 

$ 0.18 
$ 0.34 
$ 0.18 
$ 0.27 
$0.10 

]Selective Call Rejection I $/Feature/Month I $ 0.30 

$ 0.27 
$3 0.10 

Calling Number Delivery 
Calling Number Delivery Blocking 
Distinctive RinginglCall Waiting 
Customer Oriqinate Trace 

$/Feature/Month 
$/Feature/Month 
$/Fea tu re/M on t h 
$/Feature/Month 

Selective Call Rejection $/Feature/Month $ 0.30 
Selective Call Forwarding 
Selective Call Acceptance 
Call Forwarding Variable CTX 
Call Forwarding Incoming Only 
Call Forwarding Within Group Only 
Call Forwarding Busy Line 
Call Fotwardina Don't Answer All Calls 

~~ ~ 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.26 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.32 
$/Fea tu re/M on t h $ 0.13 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.12 
$/Feature/Mont h $ 0.08 
$/Fea tu re/M on t h $ 0.11 
$/Feature/Month !E 0.11 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 12/15/05 
11 

Remote Call Forwarding 

Call Waiting Terminating 

Three Way Calling CTX 
Call Transfer Individual All Calls 

Speed Calling Individual 1-Digit 

Call Waiting Originating 

Cancel Call Waiting CTX 

Add-On-Consult Hold Incoming Only 

~~ ~ 

$/Feat u re/M on t h $ 1.80 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.03 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.16 
$/FeaturelMonth $ 0.13 
$/F eat u relM on t h 
$/Fea tu re/Mo n th $ 0.05 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.10 

$/Feature/Month $0.01 

$ 0.11 

Speed Calling Individual 2-Digit 
Direct Connect 
Distinct Alertinq/Cail Waiting Indic. 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.10 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.04 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.05 

Call Hold 
Semi-Restricted (Orig/Term) 
Fully Restricted (OrigPTerm) 
Toll Restricted Service 
Call Pick-up 
Directed Call Pick-up w/Barge-In 
Directed Call Pick-up w/o Barge-t n 

Conference Call &Way Station Contr 

Stn Msg Dtl recording to Perm (per G )  
Fixed Night Service - Key (per C/G) 
Attd Camp-On (Non-Dl Console) 

Control of Facilities (per C / G )  

Attd Conference (per C/G)  

Special Intercept Announce per (CIG) 

Stn Msg Dtl recording to Rao (per G) 

Attd Busy Line Verification (per C/G)  

Fixed Night Service - Call Fwd (per C / G )  

~~ 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.15 
$/F ea ture/Mon t h $ 0.78 
$lFeature/Month $ 0.78 

$ 0.11 
$/F ea tu re/M on t h $ 0.04 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.03 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.05 
$/F ea tu relM on t h $ 5.39 
$/F ea tu re/M on t h $ 1.38 
$/Feature/Month $ 1.29 
$/Feature/Month $ 2.40 
$/Feat u re/M on t h $ 1.87 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.25 
$/Feature/Month $ 10.09 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.03 
$/Feature/Month $ 1.34 
$/Feature/Month $ 30.63 

$/Feat u re/M on t h 



IVERTICAL FEATURES b I I (Subiect to Availabilitv) 

Preferential Multiline Hunting 
Uniform call Distribution (per G) 
Stop Hunt Kev 

ICircuIar Hunting I$/Feature/Month I $ 0.06 
$/Featu re/M ont h $0.02 
$/F ea tu re/M on t h $0.69 
$IF eat u re/ M on t h $2.04 

Queuing 
Automatic Route Selection 
Facility Restriction Level 

1 '  I 

tMake Busv Kev 1 $/Feature/Month I $2.84 
$/Feature/Month 1 $9.90 
$/Feature/M onth $1.99 
$/Feature/M onth $0.12 

Expensive Route Warning Tone [$/Feature/Month 
l$/Feature/Month Time-Of-Day Route Control (per C/G) 

$0.02 
$4.45 

Foreign Exchange Facilities (per TIG) 
Anonymous Call Rejection 
Basic Business Group Sta-Sta ICM 
Basic Business Group CTX 

$/Feature/M onth $2.80 
$/Feature/M on th $2.57 
$IFeature/M on th $ 0.23 
$/Feature/M on th $ 0.12 

Ion-Hook Queuing-Outgoing Trks l$/Feature/Mortth I $ 0.17 

Basic Business Group Direct Out Dialing 
Basic Business Group Auto ID Out Dialing 
Basic Business GrouD Direct In Oialina 

$/Feature/Month $0.01 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 

IBG - Automatic Call Back I$/Feature/Month I $ 0.07 

Business Set Group Intercom All Calls 
Dial Call Waiting 
Loudspeaker Paging (per T/G) 

$/Feature/Month 1 $ 2.49 
$/Feature/Month 1 $0.06 
$/Feature/Month I $ 2.76 

Off-Hook Queuing-Outgoing Trks 
Teen Service 

$/Feature/Mont h 1 $ 0.02 
$/Feature/Month 1 $ 0.06 

v 

IBG - Speed Calling Shared l$/Feature/Month I $ 0.00 

Voice/Da t a P rotect i on 
Authorization Codes for Afr 
Account Codes for Afr 
Code Restriction 7 Diversion 

~ ~~~ ~ ~~~~~ 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.00 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.04 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.13 
$/Feature/Mon th 1 !E 0.12 

I Dual-Tone Multifrequency Dialing I$/Feature/Month I $ 0.00 

Code Calling (per TIG) 
Meet-Me Conference 
Call Park 

$/Feature/Month $4.10 
$/Feature/Month $ 2.23 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.06 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 12/15/05 
12 

Executive Busy Override 
Last Number Redial 

$/Feature/Mon th $ 0.04 
$/Feature/Mon th $ 0.08 

Direct Inward System Access (per G) 
Auth Code Immediate Dialinq 

$/Feature/Month 
I $/Feature/Month 

$ 0.06 
$ 0.00 

Attend Recall From Sateltite I $/Feature/Month $ 0.77 

Business Set - Call Pick-up $/Feature/Month $ 0.06 
BG - Speed Calling 2-Shared 1 $/Feature/Month $ 0.01 

Authorization Code For Mdr $/Feature/M on th $0.00 
Locked Loop Operation $/Feature/Mon th $ 0.00 
Attend Position Busy $/Feature/Month $ 2.10 

Cat1 Forwarding - All (Fixed) $/Feature/Month $ 0.20 
Business Group Call Waiting $/Featu re/M on th $ 0.00 

Two-way Splitting (per A/G) $/Feature/Month $ 3.03 

Music On Hold (per C/G) $/Featu re/M on th $ 0.70 

BG - Dual-Tone Multifrequency Dialing 
Business Set Access to Paging 

$/Feature/M on th $ 0.00 
$/Feature/Month $i 1.33 



VERTICAL FEATURES A 

Call Flip-Flop (Ctx-A) 
(Subject to Availability) 

$/Feature/Month $0.18 . .  
Selective Call Waiting (Class) 
Direct Inward Diatina 

$/F ea tu re/M on th $0.26 
$/Feature/Month $4.68 

1 -  I - -  
ICallina Name Dejiverv I $lFeature/Month I $ 0.04 

Customer Dialed Account Recording 
Deluxe Automatic Route Selection 

$/Featu re/Mon th $0.44 
$/Featu re/M ont h $24.33 

MDC Attd Console (per A/G) 
Warm Line 

IPrivacy Release I $/Feature/Month I $0.36 

$/Feature/M onth $ 5.73 
$/FeaturelM onth $ 0.02 

Call Forwarding Enhance (Muttipath) 
Caller ID Name and Number 

$/Fea turelMonth $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.17 

Att’d Delayed Operation I $/Feature/Month I $0.00 

Call Waiting ID 
Att’d ID of lncomina Calls 

$/featu relMont h $0.03 
$/Featu re/M onth $0.91 

IAtt’d Secrecy I $/Feature/Month I $0.73 

Display Calling Number 
Six-Port Conference 

ISDN Code Callina-Answer 
Business Set Call Back Queuing 

$/Featu re/M on th $0.18 
$/Feature/Month $ 19.70 

$/Featu re/M on th $0.15 
$/Feature/Month $0.01 

IAtt’d VFG Trk Busy Att’d Console I $/Feature/Month I $0.15 

Att’d Call Park 
Att’d Autodial 
Att’d Speed Calling 
Att’d Console Test 

$/Feature/Month $0.36 
$/Feature/Month $0.14 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.51 
$/Feature/Month $0.10 

Att’d Lockout 
Att’d Multide Listed Directory Number 

Call Transfer Outside I $/Feature/Month I $ 0.15 

$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/M onth $0.00 

Att’d Wildcard Key 
Att’d Flexible Consolina Alertina 

$/Featu re/M onth $0.30 
$/Fea ture/M on t h $0.00 

Att’d Console Act/Deact of CFU/CFI 
Att’d Dispi of Queued call IC1 Key 
Att’d Interposition Transfer 
Att’d Automatic Recall 
Att’d Serial Call 
Proprietary Set Interface 
Tie Facilitv Access (Der ckt) 

$/Feature/Month $0.23 
$/Feature/M onth $0.02 
$/Feature/M on th $0.20 
$/F ea tu re/M on t h $ 0.62 
$/Feature/M onth $ 0.36 
$/Feature/M on th $ 0.31 
$/Feature/M on th $2.59 

IMBS Auto Inspect Mode I$/Feature/Month I $0.00 

WATS Access (per G) 
800 Service Access 
Call Waiting Deluxe 
Call Waitina lncomina Onlv 

$/Feature/M on th $3.83 
$/Feature/Mon th $3.63 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.17 
$/Feature/M on th $ 0.03 

Verizon FUMCl WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 12/15/05 
13 

Camp on with Music 
Station Billina on Att’d Handled Call 

$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/M on th !I 1.46 

Multiple Console Operations 
Business Set Intercom 

$/Feature/Month I $ 0.76 
$/Feature/Month I $ 0.07 

Display Called Number 
Business Set Mult Amear Dir No Calls 

$/Feature/Month I $ 0.07 
$/Feature/Month I $0.05 

I ,  

Bus Set Make Set Busy 
Direct Station Set/Busy Lamp Field 

I 

$/F ea tu re/M ont h I $ 0.00 
$/Feature/Month I $ 0.79 

Electronic Business Set as Message Center 
Call Park Recall Identification 

/$/Feature/Month 
I $/Feature/Mon t h 

$ 0.05 
$ 0.04 



VERTICAL FEATURES rlr 
MADN Cut Bridging 
Business Set Dial Call Waitina 

(Subject to Availability) 
$/Feature/M onth $ 2.86 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.13 

Business Set Call Waiting Orig 
Non-Data Link Console Call Extension 

IBusiness Set Malicious Call Hold [$/Feature/Month I $ 0.05 t 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.04 
$/Feature/Month !L 0.00 

MADN Cut Off on Disconnect 
Bus Set Call Fwd UniversaYKev Basis 

$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 

Basic Automatic Call Distribution l$/Feature/Month 
Basic ACD on 2500 Sets 1 $/Feature/Month 

I Night Treatment I $/Feature/Month I $ 0.47 I 

$ 72.84 
$ 0.05 

ACD Directory Numbers I $/Feature/Month 
ACD Aaent Status LamD 1 $/Feature/Month 

IMusic on Delav I$/Feature/Month f $ 2.00 I 

$ 0.00 
$ 4.62 

Call Forcing 
Emergency Answer Backup 
Call Supervisor 
Disalav Queue Status 

$/Feature/M onth $3.94 
$/Feature/M onth $1.59 
$/feat u re/M onth $0.11 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.13 

Observe Agent Extended 
ACD Queuina Status LamD 

$/Feat u re/M o n th $ 2.59 
$/Feature/Month $ 1.89 

IMADN Ring Forward I$/Feature/Month I $ 0.68 I 

Call Agent 
ACD Second/Third Announcements 
ACD Overflow of Enqueued Calls 
Multistaae - Queue Status DisDlav 

$/Feat u re/M on t h $ 0.00 
WFeaturelMonth $ 5.69 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.53 
$/Feat u re/M on th $ 5.30 

IBusiness Set Network Class of Service I$/Feature/Month I $ 0.00 I 

ACD Walkawaylclosed Key Operation 

DisPlav Aaent Kev 
Transfer to In-Calls Key 

IBusiness Set Feature Code Access I$/Feature/Month I $ 0.00 I 

$/Feature/Month I $ 0.89 

$/Feature/Month I $ 1.64 
$/feature/Month 1 $0.00 

Through Dialing 
Business Set 3-Way Calting/Call 
Business Set Auto Answer Back 
Business Set Automatic Dial 
Business Set Automatic Line 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.38 
$/Feature/Month $ 2.32 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.00 
$/Fe a tu re/M on th $0.21 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.05 

Business Set Busy Override 
Querv Time Kev 

IAtt’d Console DTMF End to End Siqnalinq I $/Feature/Month I $ 0.04 

$/Fea ture/M onth $ 0.43 
$/Feature/Month $0.08 

Individual Page from Group Intercom 
Preset Conference 

u I ’  I 

IBusiness Set Listen on Hold I SIFeaturelMonth I $ 0.00 

$I Fea tu re/ M ont h $7.78 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.01 

IBusiness Set Hold Calls I $/Feature/Month I $ 0.00 

Console Release 

Code RestlCode Blue 
Message Waiting 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 1 2/15/0 5 
14 

$/Feature/M onth $ 0.05 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.02 
$/Featu relM onth $ 0.04 

Flexible Display Language 
IBN Att’d Console Oper Measure (console) 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.00 
$/Feature/M onth $ 48.21 

Peg Counts on LDN’s on Att’d Consoles 
Immediate Notification on Prior Enaueued Calls 

$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 

Trunk Busy Verify Tone 
Uniform Call Distribution from Queue 
Meet Me Paoe 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.00 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.00 
$/Feature/Month $ 9.74 



VERTICAL FEATURES 4 

Business Set Private Business Line 
(Subject to Availability) 

$/Feature/Month $0.00 

I '  I 

IBusiness Set OriaKerm Line Select I$/Feature/Month I $ 0.00 

Business Set On-Hook Dialing 
Business Set Ring Again 
Secondarv MADN Call Forward 

$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $ 1.26 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 

Istation CarnpOn for MBS I $/Feature/Month I $ 2.17 I 

Make Set Busy Except GIC 
Ring Again From Idle Business Set 
Calling Name Display MADN Sec Members 
EBS Music on Hold 

$/Feature/Month $ 0.00 
$/Feature/Month $ 0.41 
$/Feature/M onth !$ 1.97 
$/Feature/Month !% 0.15 

I '  I 

IETS Access l$/Feature/Month $ 11.88 

Susiness Set Station Activated Call Forward 
Feature Function Button 
Emergency Alert Enhanced 
Network Name Disdav for Att'd Consoles 

$/Fea ture/Mon th $ 0.12 
$/Fea tu re/M on th $0.00 
$/Featu relM o n t h $0.02 
$/Feat u re/M on th $0.00 

ACD Forced Availability I$/Feature/Month I $0.15 I 

ACD 2500 LoginlLogout 
ACD Automatic Overflow 
ACD MIS Interface 

ACD Calling NamelNo. Displayed l$/Feature/Month I $ 1.36 
ACD Observe Aaent from 2500 Set l$/Feature/Month I $ 0.48 

$/Feature/Month $1.00 
$/Fea tu re/Mon th 
$/Feature/Month $ 21.83 

$ 1.27 

ACD Call Transfer with Time 1 $/Feature/ Mon t h $ 0.79 

ISDN Key Svs Coverage Analog Line I$/Feature/Month I $0.97 

ACD Distinctive Ring 
ISDN Featuresn 

ISDN Att'd Call Thru Test 
ISDN Att'd Busy Verif Lines / Trunks 

$/Feature/Month 1 !§ 0.18 

I 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 

ISDN Shared Call Appearances DN 
1SDN Bridaed Call Exclusion 

$/Feature/Month $0.19 
$/Feature/Month $0.02 

I '  I 

llSDN Att'd Trunk Identification I$/Feature/Month I $0.00 I 

- -  - - 
ISDN Queuing for ISDN Att'd w/CW1 
ISDN Att'd Control - Voice Terminals 

$/Feature/Month $0.02 
$/Fea ture/M on th $0.04 

ISDN Att'd Night Svc (FixedlFtexible) 
ISDN Emergency Access to Att'd 
ISDN Att'd Direct Trk Grp Selection 
ISDN Att'd Emergency Override 
ISDN Auto Droc, Back to Att'd 

IISDN Att'd Traffic I$/Feature/Month I $0.02 I 

$/Feature/Month $0.05 
$/F ea tu re/M on t h $0.00 
$lFeature/Month $0.00 
$/Fea ture/M ont h $0.00 
$/F eature/M ont h $0.06 

IlSDN Att'd Number of Calls on Queue I$/Feature/Month I $0.00 I 

ISDN Att'd Orig. Permission Display 
ISDN Att'd Timed Reminder 

$/Feature/Month $0.01 
$/Feature/Month $0.02 

llSDN Calling Number Delivery to PRI I$/Feature/Month I $0.68 

ISDN ISAT Trunk Queuing 
tSDN Att'd Trunk Group Indicators 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 12/15/05 
15 

$/Feature/Month $0.60 
$/Feature/Month $0.03 

ISDN Aggr Wrk Time / #Calls Handled 
ISDN Total No. Calls Handled DisDlav 

$/Feature/Month $0.01 
$/Feature/Month $0.09 

ISDN Primary Rate Interface 
ISDN Circuit Switch Voice/Data - PRI 
ISDN Call bv Call Access 

$/ F eat u re/M on t h $57.05 
$/Feature/Month $15.13 
$/Feat ure/M on t h $89.33 



VERTICAL FEATURES d 
ISDN Pckt Switch IEO on Dmnd B Ch 
ISDN Circuit Switched Voice 

(Subject to Availability) 
$/Feature/Month $3.1 4 
$/Feature/Month $0.60 

ISDN Basic Circuit Switched Data 
ISDN Pack Switch IAO D Channel 
ISDN X.25 Hunt Groups 
ISDN Outgoing Call Line ID 
ISDN Att'd - Power Failure Transfer 

$/Feature/Month $6.73 
$/Feature/Month $0.56 
$/Feature/Month $0.74 
$/Feature/Month $0.02 
$/F eature/M on th $0.01 

ISDN EDS Calling Name Display 
ISDN Att'd Camp-On 

$/Feature/Month $0.03 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 

ISDN Att'd Uniform Call Distribution 
ISDN Call Forwardina Variable 

ISDN Att'd Call Hold I$/Feature/Month I $0.07 I 

$/Feature/M on th $0.1 8 
$/Feature/M on th $0.01 

1 I 

ISDN Business Group Auto Callback 1 $/feature/Month I $0.02 I 

ISDN Att'd Control of Facilities 
ISDN Att'd ID on Incoming Calls 
1SDN Att'd Direct Station Selection 

$/Feature/Month $0.09 
$/Feature/Month $0 .oo 
$/Fea tu re/M on t h $0.01 

ISDN Terminal Management j$/Feature/Month 1 $0.00 
ISDN Priority Calling Incoming Only ]$/Feature/Month 1 $O*OO 
ISDN Multi Directon, Number Button l$/Feature/Month I $0.00 

ISDN Att'd Conference 
ISDN Multi Line Hunt Group 

$/Fea tu re/M on t h $4.63 
$/Feature/ M ont h $0.51 

ISDN Circular Hunting 
ISDN Att'd Position Busv 

IlSDN Direct Connect I$/Feature/Month I $0.12 I 

$/Feature/Month $0.09 
$/Feature/Month $0.03 

ISDN Switched Fractional DS 1 / Oriq I$/Feature/Month I $2.44 I 

'ISDN Toll Restricted Service 1 $/Feature/Month $0.1 0 
ISDN att'd Through Dialing 1 $/Feature/Month $0.00 
ISDN Intercom Functions f $/Feature/Month 1 $0.00 

ISDN X.25 Closed User Groups 
ISDN X.25 Fast Select 
ISDN X.25 Fast Select Acceptance 
ISDN X,25 l-Way Out Logical Channel 
tSDN X.25 Reverse Charge 

I '  I 

ISDN PRI B Channel I$/Feature/Month I $2 .o 1 I 

I 

$/Feature/Month 1 $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 

ISDN X.25 Reverse Charge Accept 
ISDN X.25 Perm Virtual Call Service 

ISDN Trunking Answer Any Station I$/Feature/Month I $0.13 I 

$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 

- 
ISDN Switched Fractional DS 1 /Term 
ISDN PRt D-Channel Backup 

$/Featu re/Mon th 
$IF eatu re/Mon t h 

lSDN Xmit Delay Selection / Indication I$/feature/Month I $0.00 I 

$2.44 
$0.06 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 12/15/05 
16 

ISDN Non-Facility Assoc Signaling 
ISDN Facility Restriction Level 
ISDN Time and Data Display 
ISDN Inspect ISDN Terminals 

$/Feature/Month $0.42 
$/Feature/Month $0.1 0 
$/FeaturelMonth $0.02 
UFeaturelMonth $0.07 

ISDN X.25 Flow Control Prmtr Negot. 
ISDN X.25 Incoming Calls Barred 
ISDN X.25 Outgoing Calls Barred 
ISDN X.25 Throuqhwt Class Neaot. 

$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 
$/Feature/Month $0.00 
SlFeaturelMonth $0.00 



VERTICAL FEATURES 4 I I (Subiect to Availability) I 

ISDN Delayed 8 Abbreviated Ringing 
ISDN Display Ringing Call Appearance Only 
ISDN Feature Inspect 

ISDN 8ridging I $/FeaturelMonth 1 $0.42 I 
$/Feature/Month $0.01 
$IFeature/Month $0.00 
$/Fea tu re/M on t h $0.02 

ISDN Initiated Priority Calling 
ISDN Remote Access to Features 

I '  I 

ISDN Intercom Alertincl I$/Feature/Month 1 $0.01 I 
WFeatureIMonth $0.04 
$/Feat u re/M on t h $0.29 

T . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

ISDN Additional Call Offerina I$/Feature/Month I $0.01 1 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 12/15/05 



NON-RECURRING CHARGES - OTHER UNE'S 

2-WIRE LOOP 
Exchange - Basic - Initial 
Exchange - Basic - Initial - Disconnect 
Exchange - Basic - Subsequent 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Initial 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - lnitial - Disconnect 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Subsequent 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Initial 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Initial - Disconnect 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Subsequent 
Advanced - Basic - Initial 
Advanced - Basic - Initial - Disconnect 
Advanced - Basic - Subsequent 

4-WIRE LOOP 
Exchange - Basic - Initial 
Exchange - Basic Initial - Disconnect 
Exchange - Basic - Subsequent 
Advanced - Basic - Initial 
Advanced - Basic - Initial - Disconnect 
Advanced - Basic - Subsequent 

DS-1 LOOP / PRt LOOP 
Advanced - Complex Digital - Initial 
Advanced - Complex Digital - Initial - Disconnect 
Advanced - Complex Digital - Subsequent 

DS-3 LOOP 
Advanced - Complex Digital - Initial 
Advanced - Complex Digital - Initial - Disconnect 
Advanced - Complex Digital - Subsequent 

$ 30.42 
$ 9.05 
$ 18.46 
$ 30.42 
$ 9.05 
$ 18.46 
$ 30.42 
$ 9.05 
$ 18.46 
$ 30.42 
$9.05 
$ 18.46 

$ 30.42 
$9.05 
$ 18.46 
$30.42 
$ 9.05 
$ 18.46 

$ 37.86 
$ 9.05 
$ 18.46 

$ 37.86 
$ 9.05 
$ 18.46 

$ 17.95 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 
$ 17.95 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 
$ 17.95 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 
$ 17.92 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 

$ 17.92 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 
$ 17.95 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 

$ 18.56 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 

$ 18.56 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 

$ 28.55 
$ 8.57 
$ 9.79 
$ 46.58 
$ 8.57 
$ 9.79 
$ 46.58 
$ 8.57 
$ 9.79 
$ 187.44 
$ 177.41 
$ 48.97 

$ 28.55 
$ 8.57 
$ 9.79 
$ 187.44 
!$ 177.41 
$ 48.97 

$ 280.20 
$ 154.80 
$ 56.49 

$ 280.20 
$ 154.80 
$ 56.49 

$ 27.24 
$ 7.26 
$ 9.58 
$ 45.27 
$7.26 
$ 9.58 

$ 7.26 
$ 9.58 
$ 164.81 
!$ 145.61 
$ 27.98 

$45.27 

$ 27.24 
$ 7.26 
$ 9.58 
$ 164.81 
$ 145.61 
$ 27.98 

$ 257.37 
$ 123.00 
$ 35.50 

$ 257.37 
$ 123.00 
$ 35.50 

FlCE SWITCHING clr 

PORTS 
Exchange - Basic - Initial $ 28.93 $ 16.56 $ 15.27 $ 'l4.85 
Exchange - Basic - Disconnect $ 8.00 $ 4.98 $ 12.94 $ 12.52 

Exchange - Basic - Subsequent (CO Connection) $ 17.74 $ 9.71 $ 10.79 $ 10.58 
Exchange - Basic - Subsequent (Fort Feature) $ 21.33 $ 13.30 $ 1.44 $ 1.44 

4 Ordered in Docket 990649BTP, Order No. PSG02-1574-FOF-TP issued November 15,2002. 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 1211 5/05 
18 



Exchange - Complex - Non-Digital - Initial 
Exchange - Complex - Non-Digital- Disconnect 
Exchange - Complex - Non-digital - Subsequent (Port 
Feature) 
Exchange - Compfex- Non-digital- Subsequent (Switch 
Feature Group 
Exchange - Complex - Non-digital - Subsequent (CO 
Connection) 

$42.77 
$ 8.00 
$ 28.59 

$24.49 
$ 4.98 
$20.56 

$41.21 
$ 36.59 
$ 5.23 

$ 21.50 
$ 16.17 
$ 5.23 

$ 34.44 $20.56 $ 25.32 $ 6.05 

$ 17.74 $9.71 $ 10.81 $ 10.60 

COIN PORT 
Exchange-Basic-Initial 
Disconnect 
Exchange-Basic-Subsequent (CO Connection) 

$28.93 
$8.00 
$17.74 

$1 6.56 
$4.98 
$9.7 1 

$15.27 
$1 2.94 
$1 0.79 

$14.85 
$1 2.52 
$1 0.58 

DS-I PORT 
Adva n ced -C om p I ex - I nit i al 
Disconnect 
Advanced-Complex -S ubsequent 

$48.35 

$20.24 
$1 1.20 

$30.07 
$8.42 
$1 2.21 

$1 65.86 
$77.21 
$66.03 

$1 40.46 
$51.61 
$40.85 

ISDN-BRI-PORT 
Excha nge-Com p lex Dig ita I -Initial 
Disconnect 
Exchange-Complex Digital-Subsequent (Port Feature) 
Exchange-Complex Digital-Subsequent (Switch Feature 
Group) 
Exchange -C om p lex Dig ita I -S u b seq u e nt ( C 0 C o n n ectio n ) 

$42.77 
$8.00 
$28.59 
$34.44 

$24.49 
$4.98 
$20.56 
$20.56 

$36.54 
$32.92 
$7.12 
$25.32 

$16.82 
$12.49 
$7.1 2 
$25.32 

$1 7.74 $9.71 $10.81 $10.60 

ISDN PRI PORT 
Advanced - Complex - Initial 
Advanced - Complex - Disconnect 
Advanced - Complex - Subsequent 

$ 48.35 
$11.20 
$ 20.24 

$ 30.07 
$ 8.42 
$12.21 

$ 165.86 
$ 77.21 
$ 66.03 

$ 140.46 
$ 51.61 
$ 40.85 

AN ER CA 

Exchange 
Disconnect 

$ 39.89 $ 26.85 $ 30.25 N/A 
$ 9.44 $ 6.16 $ 25.70 N /A 

UNBUNDtED NID 

Exchange $39.89 $26.85 $ 1.10 N /A 

Verkon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 1211 5/05 
19 



2-WIRE FEEDER & 4-WIRE FEEDER 
Exchange - FDI Feeder Connection - Initial 
Exchange - FDI Feeder Connection - Initial - Disconnect 
Exchange - FDI Feeder Connection - Subsequent 

$ 30.42 
$ 9.05 
$ 18.46 

2 WIRE DISTRIBUTION & 4-WIRE DISTRIBUTION 
(Includes NID) 
Exchange - FDI Distribution Connection - Initial 
Exchange - FDI Distribution Connection - Initial - Disconnect $ 9.05 
Exchange - FDI Distribution Connection - Subsequent 

$ 30.42 

$ 18.46 

2-WIRE DROP & $-WIRE DROP (Includes NID) 
Serving Terminal Connection - Initial 

Serving Terminal Connection - Subsequent 

$ 30.42 

$ 18.46 
Serving Terminal Disconnect $ 9.05 

$ 17.95 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 

!$ 17.95 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 

$ 17.95 
$ 6.03 
$ 10.14 

!€I 20.14 
!$ 19.80 
$ 15.21 

$ 36.58 
$ 18.71 
$ 15.21 

$ 13.17 
$ 44.92 
$ 12.06 

$ 12.83 
$ 11.29 
$ 6.60 

$ 29.71 
$ 9.08 
$6.60 

$ 8.24 
$8.01 
$ 5.91 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 1211 5105 
20 



Advanced - Basic - Initial 
Advanced - Basic - Disconnect 
Advanced - Basic - Subsequent 

DSO Initial 
DSO - Initial Disconnect 
DSO - Subsequent 

DSlIDS3 - Initial 
DSI  / DS3 Disconnect 
DSlIDS3 - Subsequent 

$ 53.12 $ 35.38 $ 277.83 NIA 
$ 40.59 $ 24.71 $ 154.79 NIA 
$ 44.36 $ 24.94 $ 87.41 N/A 

$ 53.12 $ 35.38 $ 242.65 NIA 
$ 40.59 $ 24.71 $ 140.04 N/A 
$ 44.36 $ 24.94 $ 87.41 N/A 

$ 61.55 $ 44.83 $331.84 N/A 
$ 41.73 $ 25.01 $ 176.02 N/A 
$ 44.36 $ 24.94 $ 86.89 N/A 

DS3 to DSI  Multiplexing N/A N/A $ 99.42 NIA 
DSI  to Voice Multiplexing N/A N/A $ 99.42 N/A 

Advanced - Basic (2-wire and 4-wire) Changeover (As Is) $96.48 $59.33 $24.98 NIA 

Additional MOG (Mass Order Generator) Only 
DSO Changeover (As Is) $ 96.48 $ 59.33 $24.98 N/A 
DSO - Changeover (As Is) - MOG $ 3.87 $2.20 $ 24.98 N/A 
DSIIDS3 Changeover (As Is) $ 106.97 $ 69.83 $ 24.98 NIA 
DSllDS3 Changeover (As Is)- Additional MOG (Mass $ 3.87 $2.20 $ 24.98 N/A 
Order Generator) Only 

Advanced - Basic (2-wire and 4-wire) Changeover (As Is)- $3.87 $2.20 $24.98 NIA 

Loop Conditioning - Bridged Tap Removal Only 
Loop Conditioning - Bridged Tap Removal - Loops under 
18,000 feet 
Loop Conditioning - Bridged Tap Removal - Loops over 
18,000 feet 
Loop Conditioning - Load Coil Removal Only 
Loop Conditioning - Load Coil Removal - Loops under 
18,000 feet 
Loop Conditioning - Load Coil Removal - Loops over 
18,000 feet 
Loop Conditioning - Load Coils / Bridged Tap Removal 
under 18,000 feet 
Loop Conditioning - Load Coils / Bridged Tap Removal 
over 18,000 feet 

NIA 
NIA 

NIA 

NIA 
N/A 

NIA 

N /A 

N /A 

N/A 
NIA 

NIA 

N/A 
N/A 

NIA 

N/A 

N/A 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 
21 

N/A N/A 
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 

$318.71 N/A 

N/A N/A 
$ 0.00 $0.00 

$ 249.91 $ 249.91 

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 

$ 568.62 $249.91 

1211 5/05 



Loop Qualification $0.51 $ 0.51 N/A N/A 

Exchange - Basic - Initial !$ 31.57 $ 22.13 
Exchange - Basic - Subsequent4 $ 18.52 $ 11.17 
Exchange - Basic - Changeover (As Specified)a $ 22.43 $ 13.36 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Initiat !$ 41.35 $ 27.53 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Subsequent (Line $ 18.52 $ 31.17 
Feature)n 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Subsequent (Switch $ 24.79 $ 11 .I 7 
Feature Group)h 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Changeover (As Is) $22.35 $17.96 
Exchange - Complex Non-Digital - Changeover (As $ 33.15 $ 17.82 
Specified)a 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Initial $41.35 $27.53 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Subsequent (Line Feature)h $ 18.52 $ 11.17 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Subsequent (Switch Feature $ 24.79 $ 11 .I 7 
Group)h 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Changeover (As Is) $ 22.35 $ 17.96 
Exchange - Complex Digital - Changeover (As Specified)h $ 33.1 5 $ 17.82 
Advanced - Complex - Initial $ 48.35 $ 34.53 
Advanced - Complex - Subsequent A $ 27.13 $ 13.52 
Advanced - Complex - Changeover (As Is) $24.06 $ 19.67 
Advanced - Complex - Changeover (As Specified)(r, $ 47.98 $ 32.64 

$ 28.23 
$ 1.04 
$ 7.48 
$162.41 
$ 4.80 

$ 23.21 

$ 3.61 
$21.74 

$ 205.75 
$ 6.53 
$ 23.21 

$4.18 
$ 22.08 
$681 24 
$ 67.45 
$51 5 1  
$ 85.89 

$ 26.58 
$1.04 
$ 7.48 
$ 31.70 
$4.80 

NIA 

$3.61 
$4.06 

$28.18 
$ 6.53 
N/A 

$4.18 
$4.39 
$303.66 
$ 44.36 
$34.17 
$62.80 

IDT DSO I VG 
Advanced - Basic - Initial 
Advanced - Basic - Disconnect 
Advanced - Basic - Subsequent 

IDT DSI & IDT DS3 
Advanced - Complex - Initial 
Advanced - Complex - Disconnect 
Advanced - Complex - Subsequent 

$ 53.12 $ 33.71 $221.80 N/A 
$ 40.59 $ 24.71 $ 103.55 NIA 
$ 44.36 $ 24.94 $ 80.16 NIA 

$ 61.55 $ 43.16 $314.33 N/A 
$ 41.73 $ 25.01 $ 119.26 N/A 
$ 44.36 $ 24.94 $ 86.89 N/A 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 1211 5/05 
22 



CDT &Wire & CDT 4-Wireb 
Entrance FacilitylDedicated Transport DSO - Initial 
Entrance FacilitylDedicated Transport DSO - Disconnect 
Entrance FacilitylDedicated Transport DSO - Subsequent 

$53.12 
$ 40.59 
$ 44.36 

CDT DS1 & CDT DS3c 
Entrance FacilitylDedicated Transport DSlIDS3 - Initial 
Entrance FacilitylDedicated Transport DS 'l /DS3 - 

D iscon nect 
Entrance Facility/Dedicated Transport DSI/DS3 - 
Subsequent 

$53.55 
$41.73 

$44.36 

Clear Channel Capability NIA 

$33.71 $ 305.60 
$ 24.71 $ 122.46 
$ 24.94 $ 96.67 

$ 43.16 $386.17 
$ 25.01 $ 156.58 

$ 24.94 $ 96.15 

NIA $ 92-00 

N/A 
N/A 
NIA 

N/A 
N/A 

NIA 

NIA 

Facilities and Trunks - Initial 
Facilities and Trunks - Disconnect 
Facilities and Trunks - Subsequent (with Engineering 
Review) 
Facilities and Trunks - Subsequent (w/o Engineering 
Review) 
Trunks Only - Initial 
Trunks Only - Disconnect 
Trunks Only - Subsequent (with Engineering Review) 
Trunks Only - Subsequent (w/o Engineering Review) 
STP Ports (SS7 Links) 
STP Ports - Disconnect 

CUSTOMIZED ROUTING 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 

Coo rd in a ted Conversion sllr 
Exchange - Standard Interval 
Exchange - Additional Interval 
Advanced - Standard Interval 
Advanced - Additional Interval 

Hot-C ut C oo r d  in ated Conversions 4 

Exchange - Standard Interval 
Exchange - Additional Interval 
Advanced - Standard Interval 
Advanced - Additional Interval 

Verizon FUMCl WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 
r)r l  

$1 61.97 
$84.59 
$ 72.51 

$ 72.51 

$81.83 
$47.72 
$ 48.40 
$48.40 
$1 61.97 
$ 84.59 

BFR 

$ 22.27 
$ 17.74 
$ 22.27 
$ 17.74 

$ 75.48 
$ 17.74 
$ 75.48 
$ 17.74 

$ 142.56 
$ 72.71 
$ 53.10 

$ 53.10 

$62.41 
$ 32.47 
$28.99 
$28.99 
$142.56 
$ 72.71 

BFR 

$ 22.27 
$ 17.74 
$ 22.27 
$ 17.74 

$ 75.48 
$ 17.74 

$ 17.74 
$ 75.48 

Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 

$ 456.14 
$ 296.56 
$324.06 

$ 108.57 

$394.59 
$ 273.16 
!$ 307.81 

$361.84 
$ 252.29 

BFR 

$ 108.57 

NIA 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N /A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
NIA 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

BFR 

NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
N/A 

N /A 
N /A 
N IA 
N /A 

1211 5105 
LS 



EXPEDITES - Other 

UNE LooplPort - Exchange Services b 
UNE Loop/Port - Exchange Services b 
Network Wholesale Products - Dedicated TransporVSS7 

OTHER 

Customer Record Search (Per Account) 4 
Design Change Charge - EELS and Transport 
CLEC Account Establishment (per CLEC) rl, 

No Access Customer Will Advise4 

LINE SHARING - CLEC OWNED SPLITTER 

CLEC Splitter Connection - Initial 
CLEC Splitter Connection - Subsequent 

$4.27 
$ 25.32 
$65.16 

$ 7.13 
$ 27.00 
$1 40.91 
$ 90.33 

$32.19 
$13.24 

$4.27 N/A 
$ 25.32 N/A 
$65.16 N/A 

NIA N/A 
$ 27.00 N/A 
$140.91 N/A 
$ 90.33 N/A 

$22.52 $53.04 
$9.83 $ 14.49 

NIA 
NIA 
N/A 

NIA 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$47.29 
$ 13.53 

Verizon FUMCl WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 1211 5/05 
24 



Application of NRCs 

Reordering: 

CLEC Account Establishment is a one-time charge applied the first time that MClm 
orders any service from this Agreement. 

Customer Record Search applies when MClm requests a summary of the services 
currently subscribed to by the end-user. 

Ordering and Provisioning: 

Initial Service Order (ISO) applies to each Local Service Request (LSR) and Access 
Service Request (ASR) for new service. Charge is Manual (e.g. for a faxed order) or 
Semi-Mechanized (e.g. for an electronically transmitted order) based upon the method of 
submission used by the CLEC. 

Subsequent Service Order applies to each LSR/ASR for modifications to an existing 
service. Charge is Manual or Semi-Mechanized based upon the method of submission 
used by the CLEC. 

Advanced IS0 applies per LSRlASR when engineering work activity is required to 
complete the order. 

Exchange I S 0  applies per LSR/ASR when no engineering work activity is required to 
complete the order. 

Provisioning - Initial Unit applies per I S 0  for the first unit installed. The Additional Unit 
applies for each additional unit installed on the same ISO. 

Basic Provisioning applies to services that can be provisioned using standard network 
components maintained in inventory without specialized instructions for switch 
translations, routing, and service arrangements. 

Complex Provisioning applies to services that require special instruction for the 
provisioning of the service to meet the customer's needs. 

Examples of services and their OrderinglProvisioning category that applies: 

Exchange-Basic: 2-Wire Analog, Standard Sub-Loop Distribution, Standard Sub-Loop 
Feeder, Drop and NID. 

Exchange-Complex: Non-loaded Sub-Loop Distribution, Non-load Sub-Loop Feeder, 
Loop Conditioning, Customized Routing, ISDN 8R1 Digital Line Side Port and Line 
Sharing. 

Advanced-Basic: 2-Wire Digital Loop, 4-Wire Digital Loop, 4-Wire Analog 

Advanced-Complex: DS1 Loop, DS3 Loop, EELS, and ISDN PRI Digital Trunk Side Port 

Conditioning applies in addition to the ISO, for each Loop or Sub-Loop UNE for the 
installation and grooming of Conditioning requests. 

DS1 Clear Channel Capability applies in addition to the ISO, per D S I  for the installation 
and grooming of DSI  Clear Channel Capability requests. 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 121'1 5105 
25 



Changeover Charge applies to UNE-P and EEL orders when an existing retail, resale, or 
special access service is already in place. 

EELs 

The NRCs that generally apply to an EEL arrangement are applicable ordering & 
provisioning charges for EEL Loops, IDT, CDT, Multiplexing and Clear Channel 
Capability. 

Custom Handling (These NRCs are in addition to any Reordering or Ordering and Provisioning 
NRCs): 

Service Order Expedite applies if MClm requests service prior to the standard due date 
intervals and the expedite request can be met by Verizon. 

Coordinated Conversion applies if MClm requests notification and coordination of service 
cut-over prior to the service becoming effective. 

Hot Coordinated Conversion First Hour applies if MClm requests real-time coordination of 
a service cut-over that takes one hour or less. 

Hot Coordinated Conversion Per Additional Quarter Hour applies, in addition to the Hot 
Coordinated Conversion First Hour, for every 15-minute segment of real-time 
coordination of a service cut-over that takes more than one hour. 

Design Change Charge applies to EELs & Transport orders for design changes 
requested by the CLEC. 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM Amendment No. 4 Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 
26 

1211 5/05 



ADDENDUM TO APPENDIX A 

Wire Centers by Zones 

CLLl Code 

TAM PFLXX22H 
BHPKFLXA28H 
U NVRFLXA97H 

Wire Center Name Zone 

TAMPA MAIN I 

UNIVERSITY 1 
BEACH PARK 1 I 

SPBG FLXA89H 
S EKYFLXA34H 
SRSTFLXA95H 

ST. PETERSBURG MAIN 1 
SIESTA KEY 1 
SARASOTA MAIN 1 

SARKFLXARSA 
GNDYFLXA57H 
WSSDFLXA87H 

ST. ARMANDS KEY 1 
GANDY 1 
WESTS I DE 1 

lLRGOFLXA58t-l ILARGO I 1 1 

SGBEFLXA36H 
IN RKFLXX59H 

~~ 

SOUTH GULF BEACH 1 
INDIAN ROCKS ,I 

S WTHFLXA88H SWEETWATER 
FHSDFLXA57H IFEATHER SOUND 

1 
1 

CLWRFLXA44H ]CLEAR WATE R 
SPBGFLXS86H IST. PETERSBURG SOUTH 

1 
I 

ISMNLFLXA23H ISEMINOLE I 2 1 

HYPKFLXADSO 
ANM RFLXA77H 

HYDE PARK I 1 
ANNA MARIA 1 

lVENCFLXA48H IVENlCE MAtN I 2 1 

CNS DFLXA79H 
TMTRFLXADSO 
PSDNFLXA34H 

COUNTRYSIDE 2 
TEMPLE TERRACE 2 
PASADENA 2 

IBRTNFtXX74H IBRADENTON MAIN I 2 1 

BRBAFLXA75H 
PNLSFLXA53H 
SNSPFLXA37H 

BRADENTON BAY 2 
PI NELLAS 2 
SEVEN SPRINGS 2 

DNDNFLXA73H 
LGBKFLXA38H 
WLCRFLXA83H 

DUNEDIN 2 
LONGBOAT 2 
WALLCRAFT 2 

BAYUFLXA54H 
SLSPFLXA93H 
NGBHFLXA39H 

~~ 

BAYOU 2 
SULPHUR SPRINGS 2 
NORTH GULF BEACH 2 

LLMNFLXADSO 
YBCTFLXA24H 

LEALMAN 2 
YBOR CITY 2 

EN W D FLXA47H 
O t  DS FLXA85H 

ENGLEWOOD 2 
OLDSMAR 2 

STG R F LXA78H 
CRWDFLXA96H 

ST. GEORGE 2 
CARROLLWOOD 2 

SSDSFLXA92H 
LKLD FLXA68l-l 
NPRCFLXA84H 

SOUTHSIDE 2 
LAKELAND MAIN 2 
NEW PORT RICHEY 2 

PLSLFLXA79H 
VENCFLXSDSO 

PALMA SOLA 2 
VENICE SOUTH 2 



CLLl Code Wire Center Name Zone 

BRNDFLXA68H 
NRSDFLXA35H 

BRANDON 2 
NO RTHS IDE 2 

lCYGRFLXA32H ICYPRESSGARDENS I 2 1 

TAM PFLXE DSO 
TRSPFLXA93H 

TAMPA EAST 2 
TARPON SPRINGS 2 

HGLDFLXA64H IHIGHLANDS 
SPRGFLXA37H ~SARASOTA SPRINGS 

2 
2 

WNHNFLXC29H \WINTER HAVEN 
L UTZFLXA94H ILUTZ 

WLC HFLXA97H   WESLEY CHAPEL I 3 

2 
2 

IALFAFLXA 67H IALAF tA I 3 1 

0 S P RF LXA96H 
ABDLFLXA96H 

OSPREY 2 
AUBURNDALE 2 

LKLDFLXE66H 
HDSNFLXA86H 

LAKELAND EAST 2 
HUDSON 3 

BARTFtXA53H 
ZPH Y FLXA78 H 
PLMTFLXA72 H 

ITH NTFLXADSO ITH ONOTOSASSA t 3 

BARTOW MAIN 3 
ZEPHYR HILLS 3 
PALMETTO 3 

LK W L FLXA67H 
RSKNFLXA64l-l 

LAKE WALES MAIN 3 
RUSKIN 3 

N RPTFLXA42H 
LKLDFLXN85H 
HNCY FLXA42 H 

IALTRFLXARSA IALTURAS I 3 

NORTH PORT 3 
LAKELAND NORTH 3 
HAINES CtTY MAIN 3 

(P N C R F LXA73J IPINECREST I 3 

KY STF LXA92H 
MLBYFLXARSA 

KEYSTONE 3 
MULBERRY 3 

ILK w LF LXE RS A   LAKE WALES EAST I 3 

PTCYFLXA75H 
BYSHFLXA84H 
POINFLXARSA 

PLANT CITY 3 
BAYS H 0 RE 3 
POINCIANA 3 

WIMMFLXA63H 
MNLKFLXA85H 

Verizon FUMCI WORLDCOM 

WIMAUMA 3 
MOON LAKE 3 

Amendment No. 4 

HNCYFLXN424 
BBPKFLXARSA 
LKALFLXA95H 

Florida UNE Pricing Amendment 
28 

HAINES CITY NORTH 3 
BABSON PARK 3 
LAKE ALFRED 3 

1211 5105 

DUNDFLXA43H 
LNLKFLXA99H 

DUNDEE I 3 
LAND 0’ LAKES 3 

PKCYFLXARSA ]POLK CITY 
FRSTFLXA63H  FROSTP PROOF 

3 
3 

BRJTFLXARSA 
PRSHFLXARSA 

BRADLEY 3 
PARRlS H 3 

I N LK F LXARS A 
MYCYFLXA32H 

INDIAN LAKE 3 
MYAKKA CITY 3 



* 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies of the foregoing were sent via overnight delivery(*) 

on February 2, 2006 and US. mail(**) on February 3, 2006 to: 

Staff Counsel(*) 
Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Barbara J. Williams(**) 
MCI Carrier Relations 

5055 North Point Parkway 
Alpharetta, GA 30022 

Leighr A. Hyer 


